

# City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

# Legislation Text

File #: 130698, Version: 1

130698

Substitute 1

The Chair

Substitute resolution amending Common Council Resolution #130228 relative to the acceptance and funding of the Public Health Preparedness (CDC) Grant from the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services.

This resolution amends Common Council File #130228 relative to acceptance and funding of the Public Health Preparedness (CDC) Grant from the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services in the amount of \$311,731. The purpose of the contract is to assure that the Milwaukee Health Department is ready to respond to emergencies including terrorism, pandemic influenza, and other communicable disease outbreaks. These emergency preparedness and response efforts are intended to support the National Response Plan (NRP) and the National Incident Management System (NIMS).

Whereas, Common Council Files #130228 authorized the Health Department to accept and fund the Public Health Preparedness (CDC) Grant from the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services for the purpose of assuring that the Milwaukee Health Department is ready to respond to emergencies including terrorism, pandemic influenza, and other communicable disease outbreaks. This grant provided for a Grantor share total of \$311,731; and

Whereas, the total expenditures of this program is increased by \$19,898; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee that application to the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services is authorized and the Health Department shall accept such a grant without further Common Council approval unless the terms of the grant changes as indicated in Milwaukee Code of Ordinances Section 304-81; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized to:

Commit additional funds within the Project/Grant Parent of the 2013 Special Revenue-Grant and Aid Projects Fund, the following amount for the project titled 2013 Public Health Preparedness (CDC) Grant:

Project/Grant	GR0001300000
Fund	0150
Org	9990
Program	0001
Budget Year	0000
Subclass	R999

## File #: 130698, Version: 1

Account 000600

Project Grantor Share

Amount \$19,898

Further Resolved, That the Common Council directs that the 2013 Positions Ordinance C.C. File Number 120741, should be amended as follows:

Under

#### HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Disease Control and Environmental Health Services Division

Consumer Environmental Health

ADD:

Infectious Disease Epidemiologist (X) (Y) (S)

1 position

Under

### HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Disease Control and Environmental Health Services Division Bioterrorism-CDC Public Health Preparedness Grant (A)

**DELETE:** 

Infectious Disease Epidemiologist (X)(Y)(A)(EE)(S)

1 position

ADD:

Infectious Disease Epidemiologist (X)(Y)(A)(EE)

1 position

And, be it

Further Resolved, That all standard resolved clauses articulated in Common Council File 130228 remain applicable.

Health Department

ymr

10/17/13

PHPREPAREDNESS RES 2013-14 AMENDMENT.rtf